The Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland hereby gives notice that Henry Estes Lynch, Esquire, M.B.E., the Accountant to the said Ministry, has been appointed as one of the persons authorised to sign and give certificates under Section One of the Landed Property Improvement (Ireland) Act, 1849.

The persons now authorised to sign and give certificates are:

Henry Estes Lynch, Esq., M.B.E., Accountant, Ministry of Finance,

and

James Herbert Scott, Esq., M.B.E., Assistant Accountant, Ministry of Finance.

Ministry of Einance,

Stormont.

1st February, 1952.

DISTRIBUTION OF GERMAN ENEMY PROPERTY

The Board of Trade have made an Order (The Claim Forms Order, 1952), under the Distribution of German Enemy Property Act, 1949, prescribing certain claim forms for use in the making of claims in respect of German enemy debts under the Distribu-tion of German Enemy Property (No. 2) Order as tion of German Enemy Property (No. 2) Order as amended.

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

DUNGANNON REGIONAL WATERWORKS JOINT BOARD The Ministry of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland hereby gives notice that the Ministry proposes to make an Order under Section 7 of the Water Supplies and Sewerage Act (Northern Ireland), 1945, forming the Urban District of Dungannon and District for the purpose of procuring a common supply of water.

The counties and districts comprised wholly or partly in the area to be affected by the Order are the County of Tyrone, the Urban District of Dun-gannon and part of the Rural District of Dungannon.

Copies of the draft Order may be inspected, free ofse charge, at the offices of the Councils for the said areas by any person at all reasonable hours during a period of 28 days from the date of the first publication of this Notice.

The Notices required to be given by paragraph I (a) of the First Schedule to the said Act will be found in the following publications:

The Tyrone Courier and Dungannon News dated 7th and 14th February, 1952, and The Dungannon Observer dated 9th and 16th Feb-ruary, 1952.

W. McCaughey, Asst. Secretary. 5th February, 1952.

WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945

LINEN AND COTTON HANDKERCHIEF AND HOUSEHOLD GOODS AND LINEN PIECE GOODS WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND)

The Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Council (Northern Ireland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance proposals for the further amendment of the Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation Order, 1951 (S.R. & O. 1951, No. 188.) Particulars of the proposals may be obtained from the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address given below.

given below. The Wages Council will consider any written representations with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within twenty-one days from 8th February, 1952. Any such representation should be signed by the person making the same I

(adding his or her address) and sent to the Secretary, Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Council (Northern Ireland), Tyrone House, Ormeau Avenue, Belfast. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise grounds of their objections.

÷

i.

1

1

R. H. MORRISON, Secretary. 8th February, 1952.

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH SERVICES

(HOSPITALS ENDOWMENTS) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1951

FERMANAGH HOSPITAL

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

FERMANAGH COUNTY HOSPITAL

Hospitals Endowments Commissioner, ap-The The Hospitals Endowments Commissioner, ap-pointed by the Ministry of Health and Local Govern-ment, under the terms of Section 3 (4) of the above Act, hereby gives notice that, in pursuance of the provisions of Section 3 (1) of the Act, he will hold an Inquiry into the Endowments of the Fermanagh County Hospital, Enniskillen, at 2.30 p.m., on Friday, 14th March, 1952, in the Conference Room, Law Courts Building, Belfast Courts Building, Belfast.

Any person or body desirous of appearing and being heard (or of being represented by a Solicitor or Counsel) at this Inquiry, is required to give notice in writing to the Hospitals Endowments Commissioner, Room 65. Law Courts Building, Belfast. on or before 7th March, 1952.

Royal Courts of Justice, Ulster, Belfast

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

PETTY SESSIONS FEES AND ADMINISTRATION ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923

Notice is hereby given that His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland has made an Order under Section One of the Petty Sessions Fees and Administration Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, increas-ing the amount of Fees payable upon certificates of the registry of dog licences and upon certificates of the payment of licence duty under the Dogs Regula-tion (Ireland) Act. 1865, to two shillings on each certificate, with effect from 18th February, 1952.

Copies of the Order (S.R. & O. 1952, No. 7) may be purchased from H.M. Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast, or through any bookseller. Stormont, Belfast, 6th February, 1952.

Ministry of Health and Local Government, Stormont, Belfast.

PLANNING ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1931 AND 1944

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Health and Local Government in exercise of its powers under and Local Government in exercise of its powers under sub-Section (6) of Section 2 of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland), 1944, will hear in Room No. 17, Parliament Buildings, Stormont, on Friday, the 15th February, 1952, at 10.30 a.m., the Appeal of Mrs. Charlotte Lambe against the decision of the Belfast County Borough Council on her application for permission to carry out development at 41 Shore Road, Belfast.

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland by virtue and in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Live Stock Breeding Act (Northern Ireland) 1922, as amended by Section 38 of the Agriculture Act (Northern Ireland), 1949, and of every other power in that behalf enabling it, made on the twenty-first day of January, 1952, Rules by way of amendment of the Live Stock Breeding (Licensing of Bulls) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1950 (Statutory Rules and Orders of Northern Ireland No. 8.)

- 38